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Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing the ILIFE V10 Robotic Vacuum Cleaner! 
You've joined the millions of people cleaning with robots - the smartest 
way to do it.

Please take a few moments to read through this manual and familiarize 
yourself with your robot to achieve the best performance. If you encounter 
any issues with your robot, feel free to contact our customer service or visit 
our website at www.iliferobot.com for further assistance. Stay connected 
with us on “X” to enjoy these exclusive benefits:

- Get tailored support for your specific robot, including answers to your 
   questions, maintenance tips, video demonstrations, live chat, and more.
- Receive product updates and other valuable information, be among the 
   first to discover new robots, exclusive discounts, and special promotions.

Connect with us now on
X: https://x.com/ilife_Global

Enjoy comprehensive cleaning every day! Best regards,
ILIFE Innovation
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ILIFE Customer Service
warranty_repair_EU@iliferobot.com (Europe)
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1. This robot should not be used by children under 8 or people with mentally 
    challenged, unless they are under supervision. Do not let children sit on the 
    robot or use it as a toy.
2. Attend to the robot promptly if an error occurs during cleaning. Before 
    using the robot, remove all power cords and small objects on the floor. 
    Roll up carpet tassels and make sure curtains and table cloth are not in 
    contact with the floor.
3. If there are hanging steps or stairs, please test if the robot can detect them 
    before use. If not, please set up barriers to avoid falling down, and make 
    sure that the barriers cause no harm to people.
4. Follow the instructions in this user manual. Use factory authorized or 
    recommended accessories only.
5. Make sure the voltage of the charging dock is compatible with the voltage 
    of power supply.
6. Use the robot indoor and in a home environment only. Do not use it outdoor, 
    or in commercial or industrial spaces.
7. Use factory authorized adaptor and charging dock only. Do not use 
    non-rechargeable battery. Refer to “Product Specifications” section for 
    details about battery standards.
8. Do not soak the robot in water and do not rinse the robot under the faucet.
9. Do not clean the robot with dripping wet cloth.
10. Do not use the robot on floors with ponding water.
11. Do not use the robot near fire or fragile objects.
12. Do not make the cloth, humans hair, finger, or other parts of the body close 
       to the open or the running mechanism of the robot.
13. Do not use the robot on floors with stones or paper to avoid being stuck.
14. Do not use the robot in areas with any flammables, such as gasoline, toner 
       and so on. Or use the robot to clean any burning objects, like cigarettes, 
       ashes or matches, or anything that may cause a fire. 
15. Do not use damaged charging dock.
16. Do not lift up the robot or the charging dock by the power cord, and keep 
       the power cords away from heat and avoid it being trapped around doors, 
       sharp edges or corners. 

Warnings
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17. Damaged power cords must be repaired by manufacturer’s repair service 
       or certified technicians.
18. Install dustbin and filters properly before using the robot.
19. Do not use the robot in rooms where babies are sleeping.
20. Do not use damaged power cords or charging dock to recharge the robot. 
       Do not use the robot if it’s damaged by falling down, or soaking in water.
21. Turn off the power switch if the robot will not be used for a long time.
22. Turn off the power switch before cleaning or maintaining the robot.
23. Unplug power cords from the charging dock before cleaning or 
       maintaining the robot.
24. Remove battery before discarding the robot.
25. Robot and battery are to be disposed of according to local safety 
       regulations.
26. Do not cremate the robot to avoid the explosion. 
27. Follow the instructions in this user manual. 
      Manufacturer is not responsible for any damages caused by improper use.
28. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum 
      distance of 20cm between the antenna and your body.
29. Frequency bands: Bluetooth 2402-2480 MHz, Wi-Fi 2412-2472 MHz.
30. Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted: Bluetooth <10dbm (EIRP), 
      Wi-Fi <20dbm (EIRP). 

Accompany each radio equipment
A copy of the DoC or a simplified declaration of conformity has to 
accompany each radio equipment. Without prejudice to other specific 
Union harmonisation which includes the same requirement, the RED does 
not prohibit the display of the DoC or the simplified DoC, when it 
accompanies the radio equipment, in such locations as the operating 
manual, a separate sheet, printed on the radio equipment, or on the
packaging.
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List of accessories

Product Composition

Charging dock

User manual

Main body

Cleaning ToolRemote Control High performance filter

Extra side brush AAA Battery X2

Power Adapter
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Robot anatomy

Product Composition

Dustbin release buttonDustbin

Cliff sensors

Side wheels Roller brush

Dustbin

Nose wheel
Battery lid

Side brushs
Charging pin

Auto button

Bumper
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Dustbin

Dustbin release button

Auto Button

Button Functional descriptionOperation

Turn off

Robot status

Turn on

Press and hold for 
2 seconds Turn on the robot

Green

Orange

Red

Electricity ≥15%

Electricity ≤15%

Failure or abnormality

Power indicator

High-efficiency filter

Sponge filter

Primary filter

Press and hold for 
3 seconds

Press the button once

Turn off the robot

Start/Stop cleaning
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Remote control

Direction Start/Pause

Adjustable suction

Edge mode
Spot mode

Path mode

Auto charge button

Charging dock

Power supply socket

Signal light

Power adapter

Charging pins
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Clean/Pause button

Direction buttons

Note: “     ”  cannot be used during a cleaning cycle.

Press the button to switch the robot from sleep mode to idle mode. 
1

2

Press the button when in idle mode to start cleaning.
Press the button to pause the robot during its operation.

A. “     ” Forward 
    Press the button to move the robot forward.

C. “     ” Left    
    Press the button and the robot will turn left.

Note: 
Please install two AAA/R03 batteries before using the remote control. 
Please take out the batteries if the remote control won't be used for a long time.

D. “     ” Right
    Press the button and the robot will turn right.

3 Auto charge button
Press the button and the robot will return to the charging dock for recharging.

Spot mode button5
Press the button to start the spot cleaning.

Path mode6
Press the button to start cleaning under path mode.

Edge cleaning button4
Press the button to start border cleaning.

Press the button to switch suction in working mode.
B. “     ” Adjustable suction

MAX mode7
During the cleaning process, if there is a lot of dust, press this button to 
increase the suction power of the robot. Press it again to switch to the 
max suction power, press it again to switch to the mute mode suction, 
and press it again to switch back to auto mode suction.
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Product Composition

Overall dimension

Net weight

Battery type

Charging type

Dustbin capacity

Cleaning modes

Charging time

Main body button type

330x330x79mm

2.5kg

Li-ion

Auto Charging / Manual Charging

0.5L

Auto, Spot, Edge, Daily Schedule

<300mins

Mechanical Button

Item

Note:
The company reserves the right of final decision on the interpretation 
of these terms and conditions.

Specification

Product specifications
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Product Operation

Attentions
The robot may skip over some areas due to the complexity of the home 
environment. To achieve the best result, we suggest using it as daily routine 
and clearing up the obstructions on the floor before starting the robot.

Please move away the power cords 
and other objects that may tangle 
the robot before cleaning.

To avoid being stuck during cleaning, please arrange the furniture neatly.

Please fold up the edges of the 
carpets before cleaning.
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Product Operation

Attentions

Please do not stand at somewhere 
with narrow space like the door sill 
or hallway in case of blocking the 
robot and skipping over some areas.

Please do not stand by downstairs 
when the robot is working upstairs 
in case of getting injured by any 
fallen objects.
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Product Operation

Turn on the robot

Note: 
• After the robot finishes its work, please do not turn it off, and fully 
recharge it for the next run.
• If the robot pauses working for more than ten minutes, it will enter 
sleeping mode. If you need to wake up the robot again, you need to 
press the AUTO button once.

Quick guide
Placement of charging dock
Connect the adapter with the charging dock.

Connect the power.

Press and hold the AUTO button for 
2 seconds to turn on, and press and 
hold it for 3 seconds to turn off.

Placement of the charging dock: place the charging dock against the wall 
horizontally and there must be no object on the left and right side within 
one meter and in the front within two meters. There must also be no 
reflective object such as a mirror around the dock.

Reminder: When the charging dock is connected to the adapter, 
the signal light of the dock will light up.
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Product Operation

Robot charging

3. Charge for 6 hours for the first time.

After waking up the robot, you can press the AUTO button once, and the robot 
will start the automatic cleaning.

Reminder: 
1. Please keep the charging pins clean in daily use to ensure a 
    good connection.
2. Please leave the robot on the charging dock for daily use and 
    make sure that the charging dock is connected to the power and 
    the switch is on.
3. If you won't use the robot for a long time, please fully charge it, 
    turn off the power and keep it in a well-ventilated dry place.

2. If the AUTO button is flashing in orange, 
    the robot is charging. 
    The button will change to green when 
    it is fully charged. Then the light off and 
    the device goes into sleep mode. 

1. Please place the robot on the 
    charging dock.

Start cleaning4
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Product Operation

Sleep mode
The robot will automatically enter 
sleep mode if there is no action for 
10 minutes.

While the robot is running, you can 
pause by pressing the robot's AUTO 
button or the "pause" button in the 
App.

Pause

Reminder: 
1. The Robot will automatically enter the Sleep Mode if no action is 
    taken for 10 minutes. If you want to start the robot again, 
    please press the AUTO button once to wake up the robot.
2. The robot will work out a new cleaning path, and will clean the 
    areas again which have been cleaned before.
Note: After the sleeping robot in pause mode is woken up again, 
it needs to be restarted to start cleaning, and the robot will not 
resume the last unfinished cleaning.

5

6

Before starting cleaning, you need to make sure the indicator light is 
flashing and the robot is in a wake-up state. If the robot is sleeping, 
please press the AUTO button once to wake up the robot.
If you want to choose other modes, please operate on the App.
The robot performs path planning autonomously during the working 
process. If it is manually moved or operated by the App (except pause),
the robot will re-plan the path and may re-clean the cleaned area.
To ensure the working efficiency of the robot, please do not manipulate 
the robot. (If the machine is lifted, it will alarm and stop cleaning, and you 
need to press the AUTO button or operate the App to restart cleaning)
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Product Operation

Select cleaning modes
To accommodate different floor types and ensure thorough cleaning, 
this product provides multiple cleaning modes, which can be selected using 
the remote control or the companion APP.

1 Auto charge
The robot can sense lower 
power during the cleaning 
process and automatically 
activate Self-charge Mode and 
search for the charging dock.

2 Spot mode
This mode is suitable for the 
ground environment where 
garbage is more concentrated. 
In this mode, the robot can carry 
out concentrated cleaning in a 
"spiral" route in a designated area.

3 Edge mode
This mode is mainly for cleaning 
indoor corners. In this mode, 
this robot can clean along the edge 
of fixed objects (such as walls).
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3. Firstly start the robot by clicking 
    the AUTO button, press and hold 
    the AUTO button for 5 seconds, 
    release the button once the indicator 
    light flashes, and the device will enter 
    pairing mode, it means that the robot 
    has entered the networking mode.   

1. Scan the QR code to install the App 
    or search "ILIFE Clean" in the mobile 
    App store to download the App.

4. Click “Add a device” or “+” 
    in the top right corner.

2. Register and log into the App.

App and Alexa Connection

How to Connect ILIFE Clean App?



English
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5. Two methods available to add the device into the App.

Bluetooth

Pairing Process:
Go to setting in the phone and enable Bluetooth  > 
Back to App and the device will pop up on the top and click Add > 
Select home 2.4GHz wifi and enter password > Download and finish.

Enable Bluetooth on Your Phone:
To connect via Bluetooth, please ensure that Bluetooth is enabled on 
your phone.

XXXXXX

XXXXXX

ILIFE V10ILIFE V10

App and Alexa Connection



English
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Go to phone's setting and select 
the robot's hotspot starting with 
“SmartLife”, and after connecting 
successfully, return to the App.

Connecting device is processing. 
Please wait until finished.

 Select a 2.4GHz Wi-Fi network 
and enter the password.
 

AP Mode
Select your device model.

XXXXXX

XXXXXX

XXX

App and Alexa Connection
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App and Alexa Connection

How to connect ILIFE Clean to Alexa?
1 Get your robot 

connected to 
ILIFE Clean app.

2 Open Alexa app, 
click Skills & Games 
and search “smart life”.

4 Input your 
ILIFE Clean account 
and password.

5 Click "Authorize".

3 Click "Enable To 
Use" on Smart Life.

6 Go Next and "Alexa 
is looking for devices 
to connect...".
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Maintenance

Cleaning the dustbin and filters
Please turn off the robot before cleaning any spare parts, and remember 
to cut off the power.

1. Take out the dustbin from the robot, 
    open the upper cover of the dustbin, 
    pour out the garbage.
2. Take out the primary filter and 
    high-performance filter, then slightly 
    pat the garbage inside, clean it up, 
    and then wipe the dustbin clean, 
    and install the trash can back to 
    the robot.



Maintenance

Cleaning roller brush

Turn over the robot, press the 
buckle on the roller brush cover 
and take out the cover plate of 
roller brush.

1

Use the cleaning tool to remove 
the dust in the cavity of main brush 
and roller brush and clear the 
entanglements on the roller brush.

3

Note: 
Recommended cleaning frequency: once a week.

Take out the roller brush.2

English
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Maintenance

Cleaning the side brushes
Please turn off the robot first, remove the screws and then remove the 
side brush, clean off the hair and other foreign objects tangled in it and 
wipe it off with a clean cleaning cloth.

Check side wheels
When a buzzer sounds, turn off the 
power, and then clear any objects 
blocking the side wheels.

Other spare parts
Clean any hair and foreign objects 
tangled in the front wheel, and wipe 
it with a clean cleaning cloth.

English
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Maintenance

When the battery is in a deep discharge state or not used for a long time, 
its capacity will be reduced. In this case, we suggest you activate it again. 
Charge the robot on the charging dock for 3 minutes, and repeat this 
process 3 times, then fully recharge the robot for 5 to 6 hours.
The robot uses long-life cyclic batteries. It is not necessary to replace 
them frequently. Please contact our support team if needed.

Periodically wipe the sensor with 
a dry cloth to keep it clean.

Regularly clean the charging pins on the robot and the charging dock with a 
dry cloth.

English
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Note: 
If the solutions above don't resolve the issue, please try the following:
1. First, press and hold the AUTO button for 3 seconds to turn off 
    the robot , then press and hold the AUTO button for 2 seconds to 
    turn on the robot.
2. If restarting the robot still does not solve the problem, please send 
    the machine to the after-sales center for repair. 

Troubleshooting

Error codes
The robot will remind you by beeping when it is malfunctioning.

Short tones

NO.     Tone          Possible Cause                          What to do

02

Wheels or side brushes 
or fan problems.

OBS or bumper sensor 
or cliff sensor failure.

Robot gets stuck. Move the robot.

check and clean wheels, 
side brushes, and fans.

Check the bumper and OBS, 
and clean cliff sensor.

01

03

04
Roller brush or 
gyro failure.

Detect and clean the roller brush, 
and move the robot.

English
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Manuel de l'Utilisateur

Pour des informations plus détaillées, 
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Aspirateur Robotique





Cher Client,

Merci d'avoir acheté l'Aspirateur Robotique ILIFE V10! Vous avez rejoint 
les millions de personnes qui nettoient avec des robots - la manière la plus 
intelligente de le faire.

Veuillez prendre quelques instants pour lire ce manuel et vous familiariser 
avec votre robot afin d'obtenir les meilleures performances. Si vous 
rencontrez des problèmes avec votre robot, n'hésitez pas à contacter 
notre service client ou à visiter notre site web à www.iliferobot.com pour 
obtenir une assistance supplémentaire. Restez connecté avec nous sur 
“X” pour profiter de ces avantages exclusifs:

- Obtenez un support sur mesure pour votre robot spécifique, comprenant 
   des réponses à vos questions, des conseils d'entretien, des démonstrations 
   vidéo, un chat en direct, et plus encore.
- Recevez des mises à jour sur les produits et d'autres informations 
   précieuses, soyez parmi les premiers à découvrir de nouveaux robots, 
   des réductions exclusives et des promotions spéciales.

Connectez-vous avec nous dès maintenant sur:
X: https://x.com/ilife_Global

Profitez d'un nettoyage complet chaque jour! Cordialement, 
Innovation ILIFE

Pour des informations plus détaillées, veuillez visiter: www.iliferobot.com 1
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Service Client ILIFE
warranty_repair_EU@iliferobot.com (Europe)
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1. Ce robot ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants de moins de 8 ans ou des 
    personnes souffrant de troubles mentaux, sauf sous surveillance. Ne laissez 
    pas les enfants s'asseoir sur le robot ou l'utiliser comme un jouet.
2. Agissez rapidement en cas d'erreur pendant le nettoyage. Avant d'utiliser 
    le robot, retirez tous les cordons d'alimentation et les petits objets sur le sol. 
    Soulevez les franges de tapis et assurez-vous que les rideaux et les nappes 
    ne sont pas en contact avec le sol.
3. S'il y a des marches suspendues ou des escaliers, veuillez vérifier si le robot 
    peut les détecter avant utilisation. Sinon, installez des barrières pour éviter 
    les chutes et assurez-vous que les barrières ne causent aucun dommage 
    aux individus.
4. Suivez les instructions de ce manuel d'utilisation. N'utilisez que des 
    accessoires autorisés en usine ou recommandés.
5. Assurez-vous que la tension de la station de charge est compatible avec la 
    tension de l'alimentation électrique.
6. Utilisez le robot uniquement à l'intérieur et dans un environnement 
    domestique. Ne l'utilisez pas à l'extérieur ou dans des espaces 
    commerciaux ou industriels.
7. Utilisez uniquement l'adaptateur et la station de charge autorisés en usine. 
    N'utilisez pas de piles non rechargeables. Référez-vous à la section 
    "Spécifications du Produit" pour les détails sur les normes de batterie.
8. N'immergez pas le robot dans l'eau ou ne le rincez pas sous le robinet.
9. Ne nettoyez pas le robot avec un chiffon gorgé d'eau.
10. N'utilisez pas le robot sur des sols avec de l'eau stagnante.
11. N'utilisez pas le robot près du feu ou d'objets fragiles.
12. Tenez les chiffons, les cheveux humains, les doigts ou autres parties du 
      corps éloignés du mécanisme ouvert ou en fonctionnement du robot.
13. N'utilisez pas le robot sur des sols avec des pierres ou du papier pour 
      éviter les obstructions.
14. N'utilisez pas le robot dans des zones avec des substances inflammables 
      comme de l'essence, du toner, etc., ou pour nettoyer des objets brûlants 
      comme des cigarettes, des cendres ou des allumettes, ou tout ce qui 
      pourrait causer un incendie.
15. N'utilisez pas de stations de charge endommagées.

Avertissements
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16. Ne soulevez pas le robot ou la station de charge par le cordon 
      d'alimentation, et gardez les cordons d'alimentation à l'écart de la chaleur 
      et empêchez-les de se coincer autour des portes, des bords ou des coins.
17. Les cordons d'alimentation endommagés doivent être réparés par le 
      service de réparation du fabricant ou des techniciens certifiés.
18. Installez correctement le bac à poussière et les filtres avant d'utiliser 
      le robot.
19. N'utilisez pas le robot dans des pièces où les bébés dorment.
20. N'utilisez pas de cordons d'alimentation ou de stations de charge 
      endommagés pour recharger le robot. Ne pas utiliser le robot s'il est 
      endommagé par une chute ou s'il est trempé dans l'eau.
21. Éteignez l'interrupteur d'alimentation si le robot ne doit pas être utilisé 
      pendant une période prolongée.
22. Éteignez l'interrupteur d'alimentation avant de nettoyer ou d'entretenir 
      le robot.
23. Débranchez les cordons d'alimentation de la station de charge avant de 
      nettoyer ou d'entretenir le robot.
24. Retirez la batterie avant de jeter le robot.
25. Le robot et la batterie
26. Ne pas démonter le robot pour éviter une explosion.
27. Suivez les instructions de ce manuel d'utilisation.
      Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des dommages causés par une 
      utilisation incorrecte.
28. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé en maintenant une distance 
      minimale de 20 cm entre l'antenne et votre corps.
29. Bandes de fréquence: Bluetooth 2402-2480 MHz, Wi-Fi 2412-2472 MHz.
30. Puissance maximale de radiofréquence émise: Bluetooth <10 dBm (EIRP), 
      Wi-Fi <20 dBm (EIRP). 
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Liste des accessoires

Composition du Produit

Station de chargement Adaptateur secteur

Manuel de l'utilisateur

Télécommande

Brosses latérales
supplémentaires

Corps principal

Batterie AAA X2

Filtre haute 
performance

Outils de nettoyage
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Anatomie du robot

Composition du Produit

Bouton 
Automatique

Pare-chocs

Bouton de libération 
du bac à poussièrePoubelle

Capteurs de falaise

Roues latérales Brosse principale

Poubelle

Roue de nez
Couvercle de 
batterie

Brosse latérales

Broches de 
chargement
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Poubelle

Bouton 
Automatique

Bouton Description
FonctionnelleOpération

Arrêt 

État du 
Robot

Marche

Appuyez et maintenez 
enfoncé pendant 2 secondes Allumer le robot

Appuyez sur le bouton
une fois

Appuyez et maintenez 
enfoncé pendant 3 secondes

Éteindre le robot

Vert

Orange

Rouge

Électricité ≥15%

Électricité ≤15%

Défaillance ou anomalie

Indicateur 
de Puissance

Démarrer/
Arrêter le nettoyage

Bouton du bac à poussière

Filtre haute efficacité

Filtre en mousse

Filtre primaire
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Télécommande

Bouton de réglage 
de l'aspiration

Mode border
Mode de zone

Mode chemin

Bouton de recharge

Direction Commence/Pause

Station de chargement

Prise de courant

Lumière de signalisation

Adaptateur secteur

Broches de chargement
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Composition du Produit

Boutons Nettoyage/Pause

Boutons de Direction

Note: “     ” ne peut pas être utilisé pendant un cycle de nettoyage.

•  Appuyez sur le bouton pour faire passer le robot du mode veille au mode inactif. 
•  Appuyez sur le bouton lorsque le robot est en mode veille pour commencer le 
    nettoyage.
•  Appuyez sur le bouton pour mettre le robot en pause pendant son fonctionnement.

1

2
A. “     ” Vers l'avant 
    Appuyez sur ce bouton pour faire avancer le robot.

Remarque: Installez deux piles de type AAA/R03 dans la télécommande.
Retirez les piles si la télécommande n'est pas utilisée pendant une 
longue période.

Appuyez sur le bouton pour activer l'aspiration en mode travail.
B. “     ” Bouton de réglage de l'aspiration

3 Bouton Recharge
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour renvoyer le robot à sa base de charge.

Bouton Mode Point5
Pressez le bouton pour commencer à nettoyer en mode point.

Mode Chemin6
Pressez le bouton pour commencer à nettoyer en mode chemin.

Bouton Mode Border4
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour que le robot nettoie le long des murs.

C. “     ” Gauche  
    Appuyez sur ce bouton pour faire tourner le robot vers la gauche.

D. “     ” Droite
    Appuyez sur ce bouton pour faire tourner le robot vers la droite.

Mode MAX7
Pendant le processus de nettoyage, s'il y a beaucoup de poussière, appuyez sur ce 
bouton pour augmenter la puissance d'aspiration du robot. Appuyez à nouveau sur 
ce bouton pour passer à la puissance d'aspiration maximale, appuyez à nouveau 
sur ce bouton pour passer à l'aspiration en mode silencieux, et appuyez à nouveau 
sur ce bouton pour revenir à l'aspiration en mode automatique.
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Composition du ProduitComposition du Produit

Dimensions totales 

Poids net 

Type de batterie

330x330x79mm

2.5kg

Li-ion

Item

Remarque:
La société se réserve le droit de décision finale sur l'interprétation de 
ces termes et conditions.

Specification

Spécifications du produit

Auto, Ponctuel, Bord, 
Programmation quotidienne

Chargement automatique / 
Chargement manuel

Capacité du bac à poussière

Temps de chargement

Type de bouton du corps principal

Modes de nettoyage

Type de chargement

<300mins

Bouton mécanique

0.5L
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Fonctionnement du Produit

Précautions
Le robot peut sauter certaines zones en raison de la complexité de 
l'environnement domestique. Pour de meilleurs résultats, nous vous 
suggérons de l'utiliser comme une routine quotidienne et de dégager les 
obstacles sur le sol avant de démarrer le robot.

Veuillez garder les cordons 
d'alimentation et autres objets 
susceptibles d'emmêler le robot à 
l'écart avant le nettoyage.

Pour éviter les obstructions pendant le nettoyage, veuillez ranger les meubles 
avec soin.

Veuillez replier les bords des tapis 
avant le nettoyage.
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Fonctionnement du Produit

Précautions

Veuillez ne pas rester dans des 
endroits étroits comme le seuil de 
porte ou le couloir pour éviter de 
bloquer le robot et de sauter 
certaines zones.

Veuillez ne pas rester en bas 
lorsque le robot travaille à l'étage 
pour éviter les blessures causées 
par des objets tombés.
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Fonctionnement du Produit

Guide rapide

Mise en Marche du Robot

Remarque: 
• Après que le robot a terminé son travail, veuillez ne pas l'éteindre et 
   le recharger complètement pour la prochaine utilisation.
• Si le robot cesse de fonctionner pendant plus de dix minutes, 
   il passera en mode veille. Si vous devez réveiller le robot à nouveau, 
   vous devez appuyer une fois sur le bouton AUTO.

Placement de la station de chargement
Connectez l'adaptateur à la station de chargement.

Branchez l'alimentation.

Appuyez sur le bouton AUTO 
pendant 2 secondes pour l'allumer 
et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 
3 secondes pour l'éteindre.

Placement de la station de chargement : placez-la contre le mur 
horizontalement, et il ne doit y avoir aucun objet sur les côtés gauche et 
droit dans un rayon d'un mètre et aucun devant dans un rayon de deux 
mètres. De plus, il ne doit y avoir aucun objet réfléchissant comme un 
miroir autour de la station.

Rappel: Lorsque la station de chargement est connectée à 
l'adaptateur, la lumière de signalisation de la station s'allumera.
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Fonctionnement du Produit

Chargement du Robot

3. Chargez pendant 6 heures la première fois.

Après avoir réveillé le robot, vous pouvez appuyer une fois sur le bouton AUTO, 
et le robot commencera le nettoyage automatique.

Rappel: 
1. Veuillez garder les broches de charge propres lors de l'utilisation 
    quotidienne pour assurer une bonne connexion.
2. Veuillez laisser le robot sur la station de chargement pour une 
    utilisation quotidienne et assurez-vous que la station de chargement 
    est connectée à l'alimentation et que l'interrupteur est allumé.
3. Si vous n'utilisez pas le robot pendant une longue période, veuillez le 
    charger complètement, éteindre l'alimentation et le ranger dans un 
    endroit sec et bien ventilé.

2. Si le bouton AUTO clignote en orange, 
    le robot est en charge. Le bouton deviendra 
    vert lorsqu'il sera complètement chargé. 
    Ensuite, la lumière s'éteint et l'appareil 
    passe en mode veille.

1. Placez le robot sur la station 
    de chargement.

Démarrage du Nettoyage4
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Fonctionnement du Produit

Mode Veille
Le robot entrera automatiquement en 
mode veille s'il n'y a aucune action 
pendant 10 minutes.

Pendant que le robot fonctionne, 
vous pouvez mettre en pause en 
appuyant sur le bouton AUTO 
du robot ou sur le bouton "pause" 
dans l'application.

Pause

Rappel: 
1. Le robot entrera automatiquement en mode veille s'il n'y a aucune 
    action pendant 10 minutes. Si vous souhaitez redémarrer le robot, 
    veuillez appuyer une fois sur le bouton AUTO pour réveiller le robot.
2. Le robot calculera un nouveau chemin de nettoyage et nettoiera à 
    nouveau les zones qui ont été nettoyées auparavant.
Note: Après que le robot en mode pause soit réveillé à nouveau, 
il doit être redémarré pour commencer le nettoyage, et le robot ne 
reprendra pas le dernier nettoyage inachevé.

5

6

Avant de commencer le nettoyage, assurez-vous que le voyant clignote 
et que le robot est en état de veille. Si le robot est en mode veille, appuyez 
une fois sur le bouton AUTO pour le réveiller.
Si vous souhaitez choisir d'autres modes, veuillez opérer sur l'application.
Le robot effectue une planification de trajectoire de manière autonome 
pendant le processus de travail. S'il est déplacé manuellement ou opéré 
par l'application (sauf pause), le robot replanifiera la trajectoire et pourra 
re-nettoyer la zone nettoyée.
Pour garantir l'efficacité de travail du robot, veuillez ne pas manipuler 
le robot. (Si la machine est soulevée, elle sonnera et arrêtera le nettoyage, 
et vous devrez appuyer sur le bouton AUTO ou utiliser l'application pour 
redémarrer le nettoyage).
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Fonctionnement du Produit

Sélection des modes de nettoyage
Pour s'adapter à différents types de sols et garantir un nettoyage approfondi, 
ce produit propose plusieurs modes de nettoyage, sélectionnables via la 
télécommande ou l'application dédiée.

1 Recharge automatique
Le robot peut détecter une batterie 
faible pendant le processus de 
nettoyage et activer 
automatiquement le mode de 
recharge automatique pour 
rechercher la station de chargement.

2 Mode tache
Ce mode est adapté aux 
environnements de sol où les débris 
sont plus concentrés. Dans ce mode, 
le robot peut effectuer un nettoyage 
concentré dans une zone désignée 
en forme de "spirale".

3 Mode bord
Ce mode est principalement destiné 
au nettoyage des coins intérieurs. 
Dans ce mode, le robot peut 
nettoyer le long du bord des 
objets fixes (comme les murs).
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Comment connecter l'application ILIFE Clean

3. Démarrez d'abord le robot en 
    cliquant sur le bouton AUTO, 
    appuyez sur le bouton AUTO et 
    maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 
    5 secondes, relâchez le bouton 
    une fois que le voyant lumineux 
    clignote, et l'appareil entrera en 
    mode d'appairage, ce qui signifie 
    que le robot est entré dans le 
    mode de mise en réseau.

1. Scannez le code QR pour installer 
    l'application. Ou recherchez “ILIFE 
    Clean" dans l'App store pour 
    télécharger l'application.

4. Cliquez sur "Ajouter un 
    appareil" ou "+" dans le coin 
    supérieur droit.

2. Enregistrez-vous et 
    connectez-vous à l'application.

Connexion App et Alexa
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5. Deux méthodes sont disponibles pour ajouter l'appareil à l'App.

Bluetooth

Processus d'appairage: 
Allez dans les paramètres du téléphone et activez le Bluetooth > 
Retournez à l'App et l'appareil apparaîtra en haut et cliquez sur Ajouter > 
Sélectionnez le wifi 2,4 GHz de la maison et entrez le mot de passe > 
Téléchargez et terminez.

Activez le Bluetooth sur votre téléphone: 
Pour vous connecter via Bluetooth, assurez-vous que le Bluetooth est activé 
sur votre téléphone.

XXXXXX

XXXXXX

ILIFE V10ILIFE V10

Connexion App et Alexa
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Allez dans les paramètres du 
téléphone et sélectionnez le hotspot 
du robot en commençant par 
"SmartLife", une fois la connexion 
établie revenez à l'application.

La connexion de l'appareil est en 
cours. Veuillez patienter jusqu'à la fin.

 Sélectionnez un réseau Wi-Fi 
2,4 GHz et saisissez le mot de passe. 

Mode AP
Choisissez votre modèle.

XXX

XXXXXX

XXXXXX

Connexion App et Alexa
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Connexion App et Alexa

Comment connecter ILIFE Clean à Alexa
1 Connectez votre 

robot à l'application 
ILIFE Clean.

2 Ouvrez l'application 
Alexa, cliquez sur 
"Compétences et jeux" et 
recherchez "Smart Life".

4 Entrez votre compte 
et mot de passe 
ILIFE Clean.

5 Cliquez sur "Autoriser".

3 Cliquez sur "Activer 
pour utiliser" dans 
Smart Life.

6 Passez à l'étape 
suivante et "Alexa 
recherche des appareils 
à connecter...".
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Entretien

Nettoyage du bac à poussière et des filtres
Veuillez éteindre le robot avant de nettoyer les pièces détachables et 
n'oubliez pas de couper l'alimentation.

1. Retirez le bac à poussière du robot, 
    ouvrez le couvercle supérieur de la 
    poubelle et déversez les déchets.
2. Retirez le filtre primaire et le filtre haute 
    performance, puis tapotez légèrement 
    les déchets à l'intérieur, nettoyez-les, 
    puis essuyez la poubelle et remettez la 
    poubelle en place sur le robot.



Français

Pour des informations plus détaillées, veuillez visiter: www.iliferobot.com22

Entretien

Nettoyage des brosse principale

Retournez la machine, appuyez 
sur la boucle du couvercle de la 
brosse principale et retirez le 
couvercle.

1 Retirez la brosse principale. 2

Utilisez la brosse de nettoyage 
pour éliminer la poussière dans 
la cavité de la brosse principale 
et retirez les enchevêtrements.

3

Remarque: 
Fréquence de nettoyage recommandée: une fois par semaine.
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Entretien

Nettoyage des brosses latérales
Veuillez d'abord éteindre le robot, retirer les vis, puis retirer la brosse latérale, 
nettoyer les cheveux et autres objets étrangers qui s'y sont emmêlés et 
l'essuyer à l'aide d'un chiffon de nettoyage propre.

Autres pièces de rechange
Nettoyez tout cheveu et objet 
étranger coincé dans la roue avant, 
et essuyez-la avec un chiffon de 
nettoyage propre.

Vérification des roues 
latérales
Lorsqu'une alarme sonore retentit, 
éteignez l'alimentation, puis dégagez 
tout objet bloquant les roues latérales.
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Entretien

Lorsque la batterie est dans un état de décharge profonde ou n'est pas 
utilisée pendant longtemps, sa capacité sera réduite. Dans ce cas, 
nous vous suggérons de l'activer à nouveau. Chargez le robot sur la 
station de chargement pendant 3 minutes, et répétez ce processus 3 fois, 
puis rechargez complètement le robot pendant 5 à 6 heures.
Le robot utilise des batteries cycliques à longue durée de vie. Il n'est pas 
nécessaire de les remplacer fréquemment. Veuillez contacter notre équipe 
de support si nécessaire.

Nettoyez régulièrement les broches de charge sur le robot et la station de 
chargement avec un chiffon sec.

Essuyez périodiquement le capteur 
avec un chiffon sec pour le garder 
propre.
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Remarque: 
Si les solutions ci-dessus ne résolvent pas le problème, veuillez essayer 
ce qui suit :
1. Tout d'abord, appuyez sur le bouton AUTO et maintenez-le enfoncé 
    pendant 3 secondes pour éteindre le robot, puis appuyez sur le 
    bouton AUTO et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour 
    allumer le robot.
2. Si le redémarrage du robot ne résout toujours pas le problème, 
    veuillez envoyer la machine au centre de réparation après-vente 
    pour réparation.

Dépannage

Codes d'erreur
Le robot vous rappellera les dysfonctionnements en émettant des bips.

Tons courts

NO.     Tone          Cause Possible                           Que faire

02

Problèmes de roue, 
de brosses latérales 
ou de ventilateur.

Défaillance du capteur OBS, 
du capteur de pare-chocs 
ou du capteur de falaise. 

Le robot est bloqué. Déplacez le robot.

Vérifiez et nettoyez les roues, 
les brosses latérales et les 
ventilateurs.

Vérifiez le pare-chocs et le 
capteur OBS, et nettoyez le 
capteur de falaise.

01

03

04
Dysfonctionnement de la 
brosse rouleau ou du 
gyroscope.

Détectez et nettoyez la 
brosse rouleau, puis déplacez 
le robot.
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Para obtener información más detallada, 
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Aspiradora Robótica





Estimado Cliente,

¡Gracias por comprar la Aspiradora Robótica ILIFE V10!
Usted se ha unido a millones de personas que limpian con robots, ¡la forma 
más inteligente de hacerlo!

Por favor, tómese unos momentos para leer este manual y familiarícese con 
su robot para obtener el mejor rendimiento. Si encuentra algún problema con 
su robot, no dude en contactar con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente o 
visitar nuestra página web en www.iliferobot.com para obtener más ayuda. 
Manténgase conectado con nosotros en “X” para disfrutar de estos 
beneficios exclusivos:

- Obtenga soporte personalizado para su robot específico, incluyendo 
   respuestas a sus preguntas, consejos de mantenimiento, demostraciones 
   en video, chat en vivo y más.
- Reciba actualizaciones de productos y otra información valiosa, sea de 
   los primeros en descubrir nuevos robots, descuentos exclusivos y 
   promociones especiales.

Conéctese con nosotros ahora en
X: https://x.com/ilife_Global

¡Disfrute de una limpieza integral todos los días! Saludos cordiales,
ILIFE Innovation

Para más información detallada, por favor visite: www.iliferobot.com 1
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ILIFE Servicio al Cliente
warranty_repair_EU@iliferobot.com (Europe)
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Español

1. Este robot no debe ser utilizado por niños menores de 8 años o personas 
    con discapacidad mental, a menos que estén bajo supervisión. No permita 
    que los niños se sienten en el robot o lo usen como juguete.
2. Atienda al robot de inmediato si ocurre un error durante la limpieza. Antes 
    de usar el robot, retire todos los cables de alimentación y objetos pequeños 
    del suelo. Enrolle los flecos de las alfombras y asegúrese de que las cortinas 
    y los manteles no estén en contacto con el suelo.
3. Si hay escalones o escaleras colgantes, pruebe si el robot puede detectarlos 
    antes de usarlo. Si no, coloque barreras para evitar caídas y asegúrese de 
    que las barreras no causen daño a las personas.
4. Siga las instrucciones de este manual de usuario. Use solo accesorios 
    autorizados o recomendados por la fábrica.
5. Asegúrese de que el voltaje de la base de carga sea compatible con el 
    voltaje del suministro de energía.
6. Use el robot solo en interiores y en un entorno doméstico. No lo use en 
    exteriores, ni en espacios comerciales o industriales.
7. Use solo el adaptador y la base de carga autorizados por el fabricante. 
    No use baterías no recargables. Consulte la sección "Especificaciones del 
    Producto" para obtener detalles sobre los estándares de la batería.
8. No sumerja el robot en agua y no lo enjuague bajo el grifo.
9. No limpie el robot con un paño empapado.
10. No use el robot en pisos con agua estancada.
11. No use el robot cerca de fuego u objetos frágiles.
12. No acerque la ropa, el cabello humano, los dedos u otras partes del cuerpo 
      a la abertura o al mecanismo en funcionamiento del robot.
13. No use el robot en pisos con piedras o papel para evitar que se atasque.
14. No use el robot en áreas con materiales inflamables, como gasolina, tóner, 
       etc. Tampoco use el robot para limpiar objetos en combustión, 
       como cigarrillos, cenizas o fósforos, ni cualquier cosa que pueda causar 
       un incendio.
15. No use una base de carga dañada.
16. No levante el robot ni la base de carga por el cable de alimentación, 
       y mantenga los cables de alimentación alejados del calor y evite que 
       queden atrapados en puertas, bordes afilados o esquinas.

Advertencias
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17. Los cables de alimentación dañados deben ser reparados por el servicio 
       de reparación del fabricante o por técnicos certificados.
18. Instale el contenedor de polvo y los filtros correctamente antes de usar 
       el robot.
19. No use el robot en habitaciones donde los bebés estén durmiendo.
20. No use cables de alimentación o bases de carga dañados para recargar 
       el robot. No use el robot si está dañado por una caída o por inmersión 
       en agua.
21. Apague el interruptor de encendido si el robot no se va a usar durante 
       mucho tiempo.
22. Apague el interruptor de encendido antes de limpiar o mantener el robot.
23. Desenchufe los cables de alimentación de la base de carga antes de limpiar 
       o mantener el robot.
24. Retire la batería antes de desechar el robot.
25. El robot y la batería deben ser desechados de acuerdo con las regulaciones 
       locales de seguridad.
26. No incinere el robot para evitar la explosión.
27. Siga las instrucciones de este manual de usuario. El fabricante no es 
       responsable de los daños causados por el uso indebido.
28. Este equipo debe instalarse y operarse manteniendo una distancia mínima 
       de 20 cm entre la antena y su cuerpo.
29. Bandas de frecuencia: Bluetooth 2402-2480 MHz, Wi-Fi 2412-2472 MHz.
30. Potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia transmitida: 
       Bluetooth <10 dBm (EIRP), Wi-Fi <20 dBm (EIRP).
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Lista de accesorios

Composición del Producto

Base de carga Adaptador de corriente

Manual de usuario

Cuerpo principal

Herramienta
de limpieza

Filtro de elevado
desempenho

Mando a distancia

Cepillo lateral extra Batería AAA X2
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Anatomía del robot

Composición del Producto

Botón automático

Parachoques

Botón de liberación del 
contenedor de polvoCubo de

polvo

Sensores de acantilado

Rueda de
tracción

Cepillo rodante

Cubo de polvo

Sensor de rueda 
delantera

Tapa de la batería
Cepillo lateral

Pines de carga
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Cubo de polvo

Botón 
automático

Botón Descripción funcionalOperación

Apagado

Estado 
del robot

Encendido

Mantenga presionado 
durante 2 segundos Encender el robot

Presione el botón una vez Iniciar/Detener la limpieza

Mantenga presionado 
durante 3 segundos Apagar el robot

Verde

Naranja

Rojo

Electricidad ≥15%

Electricidad ≤15%

Falla o anomalía

Indicador de Potencia

Botón del contenedor de polvo

Filtro de alta eficiencia

Filtro de esponja

Filtro primario
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Mando a distancia

Botones de dirección Inicio/Pausa

Succión ajustable

Modo de borde
Modo puntual

Botón modo de ruta

Botón de recarga

Base de carga

Toma de corriente 
de adaptador

Indicador de carga

Adaptador

Bornes de carga
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Inicio/Pausa

Botones de dirección

Aviso: “    ” no van a funcionar cuando el robot está trabajando.

1

2
A. “     ” Delantero
    Presione el botón para mover el robot hacia adelante.

Aviso: Inserte dos pilas tipo AAA en el mando a distancia.
Retires las baterías si no va a usar el mando por un largo periodo de tiempo.

D. “     ” Derecha
    Pulsa este botón para hacer que el robot tuerza a la derecha.

Pulse el botón para cambiar la succión en modo de trabajo.
B. “     ” Succión ajustable

3 Botón de recarga
Presione el botón y el robot volverá a la base para recargar.

Modo puntual5
Presione el botón para comenzar a limpiar en el modo puntual.

Botón modo de ruta6
Presione el botón para comenzar a limpiar en modo de ruta.

Modo de borde4
Presione el botón una vez para entrar en la limpieza de bordes cuando el robot está 
en el modo seleccionado.

C. “     ” Izquierda 
    Pulsa este botón para hacer que el robot tuerza a la izquierda.

Modo MÁX7
Durante el proceso de limpieza, si hay mucho polvo, pulse este botón para aumentar 
la potencia de aspiración del robot. Púlselo de nuevo para cambiar a la máxima 
potencia de aspiración, púlselo de nuevo para cambiar al modo de aspiración muda, 
y púlselo de nuevo para volver al modo de aspiración automático.

Pulse el botón para cambiar el robot del modo reposo al modo inactivo. 
Pulse el botón cuando esté en modo inactivo para iniciar la limpieza.
Pulse el botón para pausar el robot durante su funcionamiento.
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Dimensiones generales

Peso neto

Tipo de batería

Tipo de carga

Capacidad de cubo de basura

330x330x79mm

2.5kg

Li-ion

Auto carga / Carga manual

0.5L

Artículo

Nota:
La empresa se reserva el derecho de decisión final sobre la
interpretación de estos términos y condiciones.

Especificación

Especificaciones del producto

<300mins

Botones mecánicos

Auto, Mancha, Borde,
Programación diario

Duración de carga

Tipo de botón del cuerpo principal

Modo de limpieza
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Operación del Producto

Atenciones
El robot puede saltarse algunas áreas debido a la complejidad del entorno 
del hogar. Para lograr el mejor resultado, sugerimos usarlo como una rutina 
diaria y despejar los obstáculos en el piso antes de comenzar con el robot.

Por favor, retire los cables de 
alimentación y otros objetos que 
puedan enredar al robot antes de 
la limpieza.

Para evitar que se atasque durante la limpieza, arregle los muebles 
ordenadamente.

Por favor, pliegue los bordes de las 
alfombras antes de la limpieza.
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Operación del Producto

Atenciones

No se coloque en lugares estrechos 
como el umbral de la puerta o el 
pasillo para evitar bloquear al robot 
y que se salte algunas áreas.

No permanezca en el piso de abajo 
cuando el robot esté trabajando en 
el piso de arriba para evitar 
lesiones por objetos que 
puedan caer.
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Operación del Producto

Guía rápida

Encienda el robot

Recordatorio:
• Al terminar el trabajo, no apague el robot; manténgalo recargando 
   hasta el próximo uso.
• Si el robot deja de funcionar durante más de diez minutos, entrará 
   en modo de suspensión. Si necesita despertar de nuevo al robot, 
   deberá pulsar una vez el botón AUTO.

Posicionar base de recarga
Conecte el adaptador con la base de recarga. 

Conecte la corriente.

Mantenga presionado el botón AUTO 
durante 2 segundos para encenderlo,
 y manténgalo presionado durante 
3 segundos para apagarlo.

Posicionamiento base de recarga: coloque la base de recarga 
horizontalmente contra la pared. No debe haber objetos a menos de 1m a 
izq. y der. y 2m hacia adelante. Tampoco debe haber objetos reflejantes 
alrededor (espejos)

Recordatorio: Cuando la base está conectada al adaptador, la señal 
de luz de la misma se encenderá.
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Operación del Producto

Carga

Después de despertar al robot, puede pulsar el botón AUTO una vez, y el robot 
iniciará la limpieza automática.

Comenzar la impieza4

Recordatorio:
• Mantenga los pines de carga limpios en el uso diario para garantizar
   una buena conexión.
• Deje el robot en la base de carga para el uso diario y asegúrese de 
   que la base de carga está conectada a la alimentación y el 
   interruptor está encendido.
• Si no va a utilizar el robot durante mucho tiempo, por favor cárguelo 
   completamente, apáguelo y manténgalo en un lugar seco y bien 
   ventilado.

2. Si el botón AUTO parpadea en naranja,
    el robot se está cargando. 
    El botón cambiará a verde cuando esté 
    completamente cargado. Entonces la 
    luz se apaga y el dispositivo entra en 
    modo de suspensión. 

1. Coloque el robot en la base de carga.

3. Cargar durante 6 horas por primera vez.
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Operación del Producto

El robot realiza la planificación de la ruta de manera autónoma durante el 
proceso de trabajo. Si se mueve manualmente o se opera a través de la 
App (excepto pausa), el robot volverá a planificar la ruta y puede volver a 
limpiar el área ya limpiada.

Antes de iniciar la limpieza, debe asegurarse de que la luz indicadora esté 
parpadeando y el robot esté en estado de activación. Si el robot está en 
modo de suspensión, presione el botón AUTO una vez para despertarlo.
Si desea elegir otros modos, opere en la App.

Para garantizar la eficiencia del trabajo del robot, no manipule el robot. 
(Si se levanta la máquina, esta emitirá una alarma y dejará de limpiar, 
y deberá presionar el botón AUTO u operar la App para reiniciar la 
limpieza).

Modo de Suspensión
El robot entrará automáticamente 
en modo de suspensión si no se 
realiza ninguna acción durante 
10 minutos.

Pause
Cuando el robot esté trabajando, 
puede pausar el robot presionando 
el botón AUTO del robot o el botón
"standby" en la App.

Recordatorio: 
1. El robot entrará automáticamente en modo de suspensión si no se 
    realiza ninguna acción durante 10 minutos. Si desea iniciar el robot 
    nuevamente, presione el botón AUTO una vez para despertarlo.
2. El robot planificará una nueva ruta de limpieza y limpiará 
    nuevamente las áreas que ya han sido limpiadas.
Nota: Después de que el robot en modo de pausa se despierte 
nuevamente, necesita reiniciarse para comenzar a limpiar, y el robot 
no reanudará la limpieza no terminada previamente.

5

6
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Operación del Producto

Selección de modos de limpieza
Para adaptarse a diferentes tipos de suelos y garantizar una limpieza 
exhaustiva, este producto ofrece múltiples modos de limpieza, que pueden 
seleccionarse mediante el mando a distancia o la aplicación asociada.

1 Carga Automática
El robot puede detectar cuando 
la batería está baja durante el 
proceso de limpieza y activar 
automáticamente el Modo de 
Carga y buscar la base de carga.

2 Modo Puntual
Este modo es adecuado para 
entornos donde la basura está 
más concentrada. En este modo, 
el robot puede realizar una limpieza 
concentrada en una ruta en "espiral" 
en un área designada.

3 Modo de Bordes
Este modo está diseñado 
principalmente para limpiar las 
esquinas interiores. En este modo, 
el robot puede limpiar a lo largo 
del borde de objetos fijos (como 
paredes).
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Cómo conectar la aplicación ILIFE Clean

Conexión App y Alexa

3. En primer lugar, inicie el robot pulsando 
    el botón AUTO, mantenga pulsado el 
    botón AUTO durante 5 segundos, 
    suelte el botón una vez que la luz 
    indicadora parpadee, y el dispositivo 
    entrará en modo de emparejamiento, 
    significa que el robot ha entrado en 
    el modo de red. 

1. Escanee el código QR para instalar 
    la aplicación. Busca "ILIFE Clean" 
    en la tienda de aplicaciones 
    móviles y descarga la App.

4. Haga clic en "Añadir un 
    dispositivo" o "+" en la 
    esquina.

2. Regístrese e inicie sesión 
    en la aplicación. 
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Conexión App y Alexa

5. Hay dos métodos disponibles para añadir el dispositivo a la App.

Habilitar Bluetooth en su teléfono: 
Para conectarse vía Bluetooth, asegúrese de que Bluetooth esté habilitado en 
su teléfono.

Proceso de emparejamiento: 
Ir a la configuración en el teléfono y activar Bluetooth> Volver a la aplicación y 
el dispositivo aparecerá en la parte superior y haga clic en Agregar> 
Seleccione casa 2,4 GHz wifi e introduzca la contraseña> Descargar y terminar.

Bluetooth

XXXXXX

XXXXXX

ILIFE V10ILIFE V10
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Conexión App y Alexa

Vaya a la configuración del teléfono 
y seleccione el hotspot del robot 
empezando por «SmartLife», tras 
conectarte correctamente, vuelve 
a la App.

 

Se está procesando la conexión del 
dispositivo. Por favor, espere hasta 
que termine.

Seleccione una red Wi-Fi de 
2,4 GHz e introduzca la contraseña. 

Modo AP
Seleccione el modelo de su 
dispositivo.

XXX

XXXXXX

XXXXXX
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Conexión App y Alexa

Cómo conectar ILIFE Clean a Alexa
1 Conecte su robot 

a la aplicación 
ILIFE Clean.

2 Abra la aplicación Alexa, 
haga clic en "Skills y juegos" 
y busque "Smart Life".

3 Haga clic en 
"Habilitar para usar" 
en Smart Life.

4 Ingrese su cuenta 
y contraseña de 
ILIFE Clean.

5 Haga clic en "Autorizar". 6 Siga adelante y 
"Alexa está buscando 
dispositivos para 
conectar...".
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Mantenimiento del Producto

Limpieza del cubo de basura y el filtro
Por favor, apague el robot antes de limpiar los accesorios y recorde que 
corte la alimentación.

1. Saque el cubo de polvo del robot, 
    abra la tapa superior del cubo de 
    polvo y vierta la basura.
2. Saque el filtro primario y el filtro de 
    alto rendimiento, sacuda ligeramente 
    la basura del interior, límpielos, luego 
    limpie el cubo de polvo y vuelva a 
    colocar el cubo de polvo en el robot.
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Mantenimiento del Producto

Limpieza del cepillo de rodillo

Dale la vuelta a la máquina, 
presiona la hebilla de la cubierta 
del cepillo rodante y retira la tapa.

1 Retira el cepillo rodante.2

Utiliza el accesorio de limpieza 
para eliminar el polvo  tanto de 
la cavidad del cepillo principal 
como del cepillo rodante, por 
último, retira las marañas del 
cepillo rodante.

3

Nota: 
Frecuencia de limpieza recomendada: una vez a la semana.
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Mantenimiento del Producto

Limpieza de los cepillos laterales
Apague primero el robot, retire los tornillos y, a continuación, extraiga el 
cepillo lateral. cepillo lateral, limpie el pelo y otros objetos extraños enredados 
en él y y límpielo con un paño limpio.

Revise las ruedas laterales
Cuando suene un zumbido, apaga 
la energía, y luego despeja cualquier 
objeto que bloquee las ruedas 
laterales.

Otros accesorios
Limpie el pelo y los objetos extraños 
enredados en la rueda de morro y 
límpiela con un paño limpio.
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Mantenimiento del Producto

Cuando la batería está en el estado profundo de descarga o no está en 
uso durante mucho tiempo, su capacidad se reducirá. En este caso, 
le sugeríamos que la active de nuevo. Cargue el robot en la base de carga 
durante 3 minutos, y repita 3 veces, luego cargue completamente el robot 
durante 5-6 horas.
El robot utiliza baterías de larga duración cíclica. No hay necesidad de 
reemplazarlo con frecuencia. Póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de 
soporte si es necesario.

Limpie periódicamente el sensor con 
un paño seco para mantenerlo limpio.

Limpie regularmente los pines de carga del robot y de la base de carga con un 
paño seco.
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Resolución de Problemas

Recordatorio: 
Si las soluciones anteriores no resuelven el problema, por favor intente 
lo siguiente:
1. En primer lugar, mantenga pulsado el botón AUTO durante 
    3 segundos para apagar el robot y, a continuación, mantenga 
    pulsado el botón AUTO durante 2 segundos para encenderlo.
2. Si al reiniciar el robot sigue sin solucionarse el problema, envíe la 
    máquina al centro de postventa para su reparación. 

Códigos de error
Cuando el robot no funcione correctamente, se lo recordará mediante pitido.

Tonos corto

NO.     Tono              Causa Posible                               Solución

02

Ruedas o cepillos 
laterales o problemas 
con el ventilador.

Fallo del OBS o del sensor 
del parachoques o del 
sensor del acantilado.

El robot se atasca. Mueve el robot.

Compruebe y limpie las ruedas, 
los cepillos laterales y los 
ventiladores.

Compruebe el parachoques y 
el OBS y limpie el sensor del 
acantilado.

01

03

04 Fallo del cepillo de rodillo 
o del giroscopio.

Detecta y limpia el cepillo de 
rodillo, y mueve el robot.
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